



Market Week: July 18, 2022



The Markets (as of market close July 15, 2022)

Despite a late-week rally, stocks ended last week lower. A strong retail sales report for June showed continued economic strength, even in the face of rising inflation and concerns over an economic recession. Investors still aren't totally sold on risk, however. Each of the benchmark indexes listed here ended last week lower, led by the Global Dow, which fell more than 2.0%. Year to date, the Nasdaq is nearing a 30.0% downturn from its value at the end of 2021. Crude oil prices fell by nearly \$7.00 to end the week below \$100 per barrel. The dollar continued to rise, while gold prices faltered. Fed rate hikes and fears of a recession have sent the dollar to the highest level since March 2020.

Monday saw stocks slump, as trading volume was at its lowest pace in 2022. Tech shares led the sell-off, pulling the Nasdaq down 2.3%. The Russell 2000 also dipped a little more than 2.00%, followed by the Global Dow and the S&P 500, which slid 1.2%. The Dow lost 0.5%. Ten-year Treasury yields tumbled 11.0 basis points to close at 2.99%. Crude oil prices dropped \$1.20 to sit at \$103.50 per barrel. The dollar advanced, while gold prices declined. Traders may have pulled back from stocks as they awaited inflation data with the release of the June Consumer Price Index on Wednesday.

Stocks tumbled lower for the second consecutive day last Tuesday. Once again, the Nasdaq led the downturn, giving back 1.0%, followed by the S&P 500 (-0.9%), the Dow (-0.6%), the Global Dow (-0.4%), and the Russell 2000 (-0.2%). The yield on 10-year Treasuries dipped lower last Tuesday and is about 12.0 basis points below the two-year rate. This so-called "inversion curve" is often a sign of a contracting economy. Crude oil prices fell \$8.40 to hit \$95.68 per barrel. The dollar rose against a basket of currencies, while gold prices lagged.

Wall Street saw equities slide last Wednesday as investors retreated from risk following a greater-than-expected jump in the latest Consumer Price Index. Both the Dow and the Global Dow fell 0.7%, while the S&P 500 dropped 0.5%. The Nasdaq dipped 0.2%, while the Russell 2000 broke even on the day. Ten-year Treasury yields fell 5.4 basis points, settling at 2.90%, while the two-year rate rose to 3.14%, deepening the "inversion" of the yield curve. Crude oil prices and the dollar were relatively unchanged, while gold prices reversed course, gaining \$6.30 to reach \$1,731.10 per ounce.

Last Thursday, traders spent most of the day retreating from stocks, worried that recent inflation data would prompt a 100-basis point rate hike at the end of the month. However, Wall Street recovered somewhat after Federal Reserve officials seemed to quell those concerns. Nevertheless, the Global Dow (-1.6%), the Russell 2000 (-1.1%), the Dow (-0.5%), and the S&P 500 (-0.3%) still ended the day in the red. The Nasdaq ended the day flat. Crude oil prices and the dollar advanced marginally, while gold prices slid lower. The yield on 10-year Treasuries climbed to 2.96%, up 5.6 basis points. Two-year Treasury yields dipped lower, but not enough to make a dent in the inverted yield curve. Disappointing quarterly results from some major financial firms pulled the financial sector lower and added to the concern that an economic downturn is coming.

Stocks rallied last Friday to end a topsy-turvy week of trading. It's possible that some investors were buoyed by a solid retail sales report, while other traders may have been taking advantage of some possible low-hanging bargains. In any case, each of the benchmark indexes listed here posted solid gains, led by the Russell 2000 and the Dow, which advanced 2.2%. The S&P 500 climbed 1.9%, the Nasdaq added 1.8%, and the Global Dow gained 1.7%. Long-term bond prices advanced, dragging the yield on 10-year

Key Dates/Data Releases

7/19: Housing starts

7/20: Existing home sales

Treasuries down marginally to 2.93%. Crude oil prices rose to \$97.66 per barrel. The dollar and gold prices dipped lower.

Stock Market Indexes

Market/Index	2021 Close	Prior Week	As of 7/15	Weekly Change	YTD Change
DJIA	36,338.30	31,338.15	31,288.26	-0.16%	-13.90%
Nasdaq	15,644.97	11,635.31	11,452.42	-1.57%	-26.80%
S&P 500	4,766.18	3,899.38	3,863.16	-0.93%	-18.95%
Russell 2000	2,245.31	1,769.36	1,744.37	-1.41%	-22.31%
Global Dow	4,137.63	3,514.36	3,439.84	-2.12%	-16.86%
Fed. Funds target rate	0.00%-0.25%	1.50%-1.75%	1.50%-1.75%	0 bps	150 bps
10-year Treasuries	1.51%	3.10%	2.93%	-17 bps	142 bps
US Dollar-DXY	95.64	106.95	108.03	1.01%	12.95%
Crude Oil-CL=F	\$75.44	\$104.86	\$97.66	-6.87%	29.45%
Gold-GC=F	\$1,830.30	\$1,740.40	\$1,704.00	-2.09%	-6.90%

Chart reflects price changes, not total return. Because it does not include dividends or splits, it should not be used to benchmark performance of specific investments.

Last Week's Economic News

- The Consumer Price Index rose 1.3% in June and is up 9.1% over the past 12 months. This is the largest 12-month increase in the CPI since 1981. Both the monthly and 12-month rates were greater than expected and will almost certainly prompt the Federal Reserve to raise interest rates by at least 75.0 basis points following its next meeting at the end of July. The June increase was broad-based, with gasoline, shelter, and food being the largest contributors. The energy index rose 7.5% and contributed nearly half of the overall increase, with the gasoline index rising 11.2%. The food index rose 1.0% in June, while the shelter index increased 0.6%. Since June 2021, the food index has risen 10.4%, the energy index has advanced 41.6% (gasoline is up 59.9% and fuel oil has risen 98.5%), and prices for shelter have increased 5.6%.
- Producer prices climbed higher in June. The Producer Price Index advanced 1.1% last month after increasing 0.9% in May. Over the past 12 months, the PPI has risen 11.3%, the largest increase since a record 11.6% increase in March 2022. In June, prices for goods rose 2.4%, while prices for services increased 0.4%. A 10.0% increase in energy prices accounted for 90% of the increase in prices for goods. Prices for goods less foods and energy advanced 0.5%. Gasoline prices jumped 18.5% in June, while prices for foods ticked up 0.1%.
- Sales of food services and retail items rose 1.0% in June over the previous month. Retail and food services sales are up 8.4% since June 2021. In many cases, the increase in June retail sales is attributable to higher prices and not necessarily greater demand. Excluding gasoline sales, retail sales rose 0.7% in June. Sales from gasoline stations increased 3.6% in June and were up 49.1% from June 2021, while food services and drinking places sales advanced 1.0% last month and 13.4% from last year. On the other hand, department store sales dropped 2.6% in June, while clothing and clothing accessories sales dipped 0.4%. Retail trade sales were up 1.0% from May and have increased 7.7% over the last 12 months.
- Prices for imports rose 0.2% in June over May. Export prices rose 0.7% last month. Import prices have risen 10.7% over the last 12 months, while export prices increased 18.2%. Import fuel prices rose 5.7% last month and 73.9% for the year ended in June, which is the largest 12-month increase since November 2021. Excluding fuel, import prices declined for the second consecutive month, decreasing 0.5% in June. The June decline in nonfuel imports was the largest one-month decrease since April 2020. In June, lower prices for nonfuel industrial supplies and materials; consumer goods; and foods, feeds, and beverages more than offset higher capital goods prices. On the other side of the ledger, agricultural export prices dipped 0.3% in June, falling for the first time since September 2021. Nonagricultural export prices increased 0.9% last month and have not decreased since December 2021.
- The monthly Treasury statement for June showed a budget deficit of \$88.8 billion, up from May's \$66.2 billion but well below the June 2021 deficit of \$174.2 billion. Through the first nine months of the fiscal year, the government budget deficit sits at \$515.1 billion, nearly \$1.8 billion less than the deficit over the



same period in the previous fiscal year. Individual income taxes are up \$544.8 billion in the current fiscal year, while corporate income taxes are up \$40.9 billion.

- In June, total industrial production fell 0.2% and has not increased since April 2022. Manufacturing output declined 0.5% for the second consecutive month in June. Mining rose 1.7%, although utilities fell 1.4%. Despite the downturn, total industrial production was 4.2% above its level in June 2021. The June decrease in production was widespread, with durable and nondurable consumer good falling 1.0% and 0.7%, respectively. Last month, the appliance, furniture, and carpeting category posted the largest loss among the components of consumer goods (-3.3%), while only home electronics, miscellaneous goods, and clothing recorded gains.
- The national average retail price for regular gasoline was \$4.646 per gallon on July 11, \$0.125 per gallon below the prior week's price but \$1.513 higher than a year ago. Also as of July 11, the East Coast price decreased \$0.119 to \$4.472 per gallon; the Gulf Coast price fell \$0.161 to \$4.190 per gallon; the Midwest price dropped \$0.130 to \$4.599 per gallon; the West Coast price slid \$0.123 to \$5.571 per gallon; and the Rocky Mountain price fell \$0.054 to \$4.947 per gallon. Residential heating oil prices averaged \$3.673 per gallon on July 8, about \$0.266 per gallon less than the prior week's price. According to the U.S. Energy Information Administration report of July 13, gasoline production decreased, averaging 5.1 million barrels per day. Refineries operated at 94.9% of their capacity. 53 U.S. exploration and production (E&P) companies reported higher revenue in the first quarter of 2022, passing some of those profits on to shareholders in the form of dividends. In addition, as crude oil prices and returns on investment rise, the valuation of these companies has increased to just below the previous five-year high.
- For the week ended July 9, there were 244,000 new claims for unemployment insurance, an increase of 9,000 from the previous week's level. According to the Department of Labor, the advance rate for insured unemployment claims for the week ended July 2 was 0.9%, a decrease of 0.1 percentage point from the previous week's rate. The advance number of those receiving unemployment insurance benefits during the week ended July 2 was 1,331,000, a decrease of 41,000 from the previous week's level, which was revised down by 3,000. States and territories with the highest insured unemployment rates for the week ended June 25 were New Jersey (2.0%), Puerto Rico (1.9%), California (1.9%), Rhode Island (1.6%), Pennsylvania (1.5%), Massachusetts (1.4%), New York (1.4%), Alaska (1.3%), and Georgia (1.3%). The largest increases in initial claims for the week ended July 2 were in New York (+5,165), Michigan (+5,104), Georgia (+2,935), California (+2,823), and Mississippi (+1,364), while the largest decreases were in Illinois (-1,508), Kentucky (-1,232), Missouri (-1,061), Ohio (-998), and Pennsylvania (-971).

Eye on the Week Ahead

The latest data on the housing market for June is out this week with reports on housing starts and existing home sales. The housing market has definitely slowed in 2022 after setting a torrid pace the previous year. In May, residential building permits and housing starts fell, while sales of existing homes dipped for the fourth consecutive month.

Data sources: Economic: Based on data from U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics (unemployment, inflation); U.S. Department of Commerce (GDP, corporate profits, retail sales, housing); S&P/Case-Shiller 20-City Composite Index (home prices); Institute for Supply Management (manufacturing/services). Performance: Based on data reported in WSJ Market Data Center (indexes); U.S. Treasury (Treasury yields); U.S. Energy Information Administration/Bloomberg.com Market Data (oil spot price, WTI, Cushing, OK); www.goldprice.org (spot gold/silver); Oanda/FX Street (currency exchange rates). News items are based on reports from multiple commonly available international news sources (i.e., wire services) and are independently verified when necessary with secondary sources such as government agencies, corporate press releases, or trade organizations. All information is based on sources deemed reliable, but no warranty or guarantee is made as to its accuracy or completeness. Neither the information nor any opinion expressed herein constitutes a solicitation for the purchase or sale of any securities, and should not be relied on as financial advice. Forecasts are based on current conditions, subject to change, and may not come to pass. U.S. Treasury securities are guaranteed by the federal government as to the timely payment of principal and interest. The principal value of Treasury securities and other bonds fluctuates with market conditions. Bonds are subject to inflation, interest-rate, and credit risks. As interest rates rise, bond prices typically fall. A bond sold or redeemed prior to maturity may be subject to loss. Past performance is no guarantee of future results. All investing involves risk, including the potential loss of principal, and there can be no guarantee that any investing strategy will be successful.

The Dow Jones Industrial Average (DJIA) is a price-weighted index composed of 30 widely traded blue-chip U.S. common stocks. The S&P 500 is a market-cap weighted index composed of the common stocks of 500 largest, publicly traded companies in leading industries of the U.S. economy. The NASDAQ Composite Index is a market-value weighted index of all common stocks listed on the NASDAQ stock



exchange. The Russell 2000 is a market-cap weighted index composed of 2,000 U.S. small-cap common stocks. The Global Dow is an equally weighted index of 150 widely traded blue-chip common stocks worldwide. The U.S. Dollar Index is a geometrically weighted index of the value of the U.S. dollar relative to six foreign currencies. Market indexes listed are unmanaged and are not available for direct investment.

IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES

Spire Wealth Management, LLC is a Federally Registered Investment Advisory Firm. Securities offered through an affiliated company, Spire Securities, LLC., a Registered Broker/Dealer and member FINRA/SIPC.

Neither Spire Wealth Management, Corbett Road Wealth Management nor Matthew Gaffey provide tax or legal advice. The information presented here is not specific to any individual's personal circumstances. Please speak with your tax or legal professional.

These materials are provided for general information and educational purposes based upon publicly available information from sources believed to be reliable—we cannot assure the accuracy or completeness of these materials. The information in these materials may change at any time and without notice.

